The purchase price allocation is calculated based on a 20/80 allocation to Land and Building, respectively.  As of the date of this report, the
Company is in the process of evaluating the purchase price allocation in accordance with the Accounting Standards Codification 805.  The purchase price
allocation is preliminary and could be subject to change.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2011 Annual Report on Form 10-K and the
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2012. The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the
Company’s financial position or results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the acquisition of the Property had
occurred on January 1, 2011; nor do they purport to project the Company’s results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

F-5

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2012
(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

Company

Historical(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
   ASSETS:

Real Estate Investments:
Land  $ 176,193  $ 3,476(2)  $ 179,669
Building and improvements   449,999   13,904(2)   463,903

   626,192   17,380   643,572
Less: accumulated depreciation   18,376   —   18,376

   607,816   17,380   625,196
Mortgage notes receivables   10,000   —   10,000
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated joint ventures   26,650   —   26,650
Real Estate Investments, net   644,466   17,380   661,846

Cash and cash equivalents   10,739   (1,000)(2)  9,739
Restricted cash   1,703   —   1,703
Tenant and other receivables   7,721   —   7,721
Deposits   500   —   500
Acquired lease intangible asset, net of accumulated amortization   32,297   —   32,297
Prepaid expenses   981   —   981
Deferred charges, net of accumulated amortization   14,970   —   14,970
Other   852   80(2)   932

   Total assets  $ 714,229  $ 16,460  $ 730,689

   LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Liabilities:

Credit facilities  $ 125,000  $ 16,380(2)  $ 141,380
Mortgage notes payable   67,864   —   67,864
Acquired lease intangible liability, net   46,735   —   46,735
Accrued expenses   5,420   —   5,420
Tenants’ security deposit   1,578   80(2)   1,658
Other liabilities   18,000   —   18,000
Total liabilities  $ 264,597  $ 16,460  $ 281,057

   Equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   5   —   5
Additional paid-in capital   487,206   —   487,206
Accumulated deficit   (24,453)   —   (24,453)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (13,128)   —   (13,128)
Total Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.   shareholders’ equity   449,630   —   449,630
Noncontrolling interests   2   —   2
Total equity   449,632   —   449,632

   Total liabilities and equity  $  714,229  $ 16,460  $ 730,689
See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-6

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical(1)   Marlin Cove (6)

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
Revenue
Base rents  $ 13,341  $ 310   38(3)  $ 13,689
Recoveries from tenants   3,104   93   -   3,197
Mortgage interest   202   -   -   202
Total revenues   16,647   403   38   17,088

Operating expenses
Property operating   2,969   109   -   3,078
Property taxes   1,599   47   -   1,646
Depreciation and amortization   6,650   -   89(4)   6,739
General & Administrative Expenses   2,420   -   2,420
Acquisition transaction costs   122   -   263(5)   385
Total operating expenses   13,760   156   352   14,268

Operating income   2,887   247   (314)   2,820
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense   (2,294)   -   (20)

(7)
  (2,314)

Equity in earnings from unconsolidated joint ventures   524   -   -   524
Interest income   10   -   -   10
Net income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 1,127  $ 247  $ (334)  $ 1,040

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding

Basic:   49,604   49,604
Diluted:   49,690   49,690

Pro forma income per share

Basic and diluted:  $ 0.02   $  0.02

Pro forma dividends per share:  $  0.12   $  0.12

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-7

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

  Company Historical   Pro Forma   Company
  (1)   Marlin Cove  Adjustments  Pro Forma
Revenue
Base rents  $ 39,581  $ 1,203  $ 140(3)  $ 40,924
Recoveries from tenants   10,248   367   -   10,615
Mortgage interest   1,909   -   -   1,909
Total revenues   51,738   1,570   140   53,448

Operating expenses
Property operating   8,404   387   -   8,791
Property taxes   5,023   189   -   5,212
Depreciation and amortization   21,264   -   357(4)   21,621
General & Administrative Expenses   9,801   -   -   9,801
Acquisition transaction costs   2,291   -   263(5)   2,554
Total operating expenses   46,783   576   620   47,979

Operating income (loss)   4,955   994   (480)   5,469
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense   (6,225)   -   (81)

(7)
  (6,306)

Gain on bargain purchase   9,449   -   -   9,449
Equity in earnings from unconsolidated joint ventures   1,458   -   -   1,458
Interest income   19   -   -   19
Net income (loss) attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 9,656  $ 994  $ (561)  $ 10,089

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding

Basic:   42,477   42,477
Diluted:   42,526   42,526

Pro forma income per share

Basic and diluted:  $  0.23   $  0.24

Pro forma dividends per share:  $  0.39   $  0.39

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-8

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)